CH \$115.00 48

ETAS ID: TM456864

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Trademark Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|----------|----------------|----------------------|
| Suntrust Bank, as Administrative Agent | | 01/04/2018 | Corporation: GEORGIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MetroCast Cablevision of New Hampshire, LLC | | |
|-----------------|---|--|--|
| Street Address: | 70 East Lancaster Avenue | | |
| City: | Frazer | | |
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA | | |
| Postal Code: | 19355 | | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4858877 | METROCAST |
| Registration Number: | 3237906 | METROCAST |
| Registration Number: | 3022975 | METROCAST |
| Registration Number: | 4453991 | METROCAST BUSINESS SERVICES |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027393001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202.739.3000

Email: jennifer.evans@morganlewis.com
Correspondent Name: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 062373-0045 | |
|-------------------------|-------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Jennifer C. Evans | |
| SIGNATURE: | /jce/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/04/2018 | |

Total Attachments: 3

source=01.b. Harron - Trademark Security Release (Executed)#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006243 FRAME: 0365 source=01.b. Harron - Trademark Security Release (Executed)#page2.tif source=01.b. Harron - Trademark Security Release (Executed)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006243 FRAME: 0366

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is given on January 4, 2018, by SUNTRUST BANK, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), to METROCAST CABLEVISION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Credit Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

WHEREAS, on March 31, 2016, the Grantor, certain other companies and the Administrative Agent entered into a Credit Agreement (the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>") and on March 31, 2016 executed a Trademark Security Agreement in favor of the Administrative Agent (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Credit Agreement and Trademark Security Agreement, the Grantor mortgaged, pledged and hypothecated to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the United States trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, said Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on March 31, 2016 at reel/frame 5762/0550;

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent wishes to release its security interest in the Trademarks and retransfer and reassign to the Grantor without recourse all right, title and interest that the Administrative Agent may have in and to the Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, (i) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) releases, discharges and terminates any security interest it or any Secured Party may have in the Trademarks, and (iii) reassigns any and all right, title and interest it or any Secured Party may have in and to the Trademarks (together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby) without recourse to the Grantor.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006243 FRAME: 0367

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, by its duly authorized officer.

SUNTRUST BANK, as Administrative Agent

Name:

Title:

Marshall T. Mangum, III

Director

REEL: 006243 FRAME: 0368

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

| Mark | Reg. No. | Reg. Date |
|-----------------------|-----------|-------------------|
| METROCAST | 4,858,877 | November 24, 2015 |
| \$// <i>01/01/351</i> | 3,237,906 | May 1, 2007 |
| \$//0////// | 3,022,975 | December 6, 2005 |
| <i>\$1101000</i> | 4,453,991 | December 24, 2013 |

RECORDED: 01/04/2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 006243 FRAME: 0369